E - HOMJKUORReEKST

() EERENET

S < S A A S 0
AHER N OKCRRE

LR CEREEY



o E

I

B FHH AF XX HH
wiEE

Oral Workshop in English
x= 18 018 18
(KRS I B BORE [ 24 2% 1k 40

PEIFRFTOAFEXRIESET AN L msp
X 1 45 ER
i/ F2Xx

g
AR Eodr P

SMEHF SRR A

Foreign Language Teaching and Research Press



(R)HBEF 1555

PR H (CIP) B g

HOEINEHAE/ RYAR M. - Jal: SMERCE SR ARG, 1998
SEBEHTAFE G EHM '
ISBN 7- 5600 - 1467 - 4

o3 .2 0. RE-DOFE-BFHT - a¥5E -8
H319.9

o E IR A B 548 CIP B 57 (98) % 17056 &

KIBOIFEHE

(BB EHEA¥HRKH)

T R

* * *

HERE: ERY

HIREZIT: SMEHF GBI RA b EAAT
- ALFE P ZIRAEER 19 B (100089)
s http: //www . {ltrp. com. cn

e nti g gk

: 880 1230 1/32

: 15.75

;301 FF

. 1999 4F 12 A% 24K 2000 4 3 A% 1 KENR
: 35001—55100

. ISBN 7~ 5600 — 1467 — 4/G-618
: 22.90 G

* *

WATER. il BRI A, S B LR TR W

* M OBFERIHIAN
Soap 2N RRNEREE

V.



‘B4R A=

VRUF A REEABR, AT LIEAT 21 i,
JX CAARZIMEM Y HEAC, IR - )\é?f&é"]ﬂ‘ﬂb Fhog
AR R, R E R H R A R ﬁ‘{:* R LA PR, Bl b

A6 7 T Bl SRR 15 15— KR R B R 0G0 b BRE VLB, oK
Yo I B 3 A f Y %uﬂerfz:mxﬂm :
S, Rl

P oAy 5 [ o 3 0 B AR 00 9 1 2 B, HIBLTE a2 A
?’iﬁ XA L S B BB B R S A, MEE
INEkS f‘%ﬁwﬁ)ﬁﬁﬁz/féié% Mg E AL A -/JO’J?‘QM?)E,‘?:EE?TJ‘X
/\H”uvﬁﬁiﬁgfﬁ% SETCBER], 3K REOA M A S B Y A
P ] FOER TR B S B AR f‘f/J?‘i“ﬁﬁﬁ‘w@ﬁrgt}l
EFREBHE 1 e RUH SFRE I, A AT 2] e LABORT e 5
bR CA b i B G Il . BRI i 5, AOTR AR 7 ¥
AL AR E (H “’J%ﬁ’flfﬁ?ﬂh# T, FUMAN AR
i, PIHC AR O R SRR, E 2R AE N A AR R U] fr
M’F’é%h’fﬁiﬁﬁj\“/ﬁ‘ﬁlb‘yf fir YA é"ﬁﬁ‘ﬁﬁ’ﬁ)‘f?%’ﬂ% PAEA - TF
ELRT LERT A R RER S, AR EE S A A
Tk, R HCH fﬁ%ﬂlﬁl%ﬁﬂ;ﬁlﬂm T80, e KIRUE H % 15
HOAEREIETIE S H Hbr .
UL i R WL AT R B
R VEE £ = Re ol R
PESFAFTAFHRESLTA
1999 4=

J‘W



==

a5

Part One

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

10

11

Table of Contents
H x®

How Old Is She?

Could I Speak to Jim, Please?
But the Chinese Did!

At the Birthday Party

There Is Something Very Nice inside Your
Drum .

May I See a Hat, Please?
What's the Matter with You?
How Did You Lose Your Way?
Summer Plans +++tseeereeereeees
My Dishwasher

How to Make Everybody Happy

After a Heavy Snowstorm --*

No Baseball Today -

Please Set the Table

Interesting Pictures ++---+=s-sersersees
Stop Eating Fried Potatoes

Keep Him in Bed

A Beautiful Dress

Which Bus Shall I Take?

A Visit to Conway Castle -=--=-+ee-
What Are You Going to Do?

O O W

- 16
.oe 22
- 23
ceen 29
- 30
ceer 37
What Would You Like to Do Tonight? -

37

- 44
- 44
“ees 51
. 52
ces 57
. 58
- 65
- 66
5t
- 72



Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

What a Mess!
A Tall and Slim Girl
Give Me a Big Box of Chocolates -

They Don’t Talk
A Dirty Car ----

A Welcome Surprise

The Charcoal Pit
There Is Hope for Us!
Christmas Cards

New Year Resolutions cereiacessserescttres

A Lesson to Learn

What’s Going on Here?

Honesty == +esesesessessessesaseonnneas
Can You Deliver It?

Bill Is Very Rude -

The Phone Rang Again

If I Don’t Do Anything Else

What Do the Romans Do?

At Christmas Time

What Do You Do After Work?

A Ten-Dollar Bill ce+eeseeeeresesoeens

What Are the Times of Meals?
The Food Is Bad

The Shopping List

Under a Terrible Strain

- 77
- 78
-+ 84
You Are Too Young to Buy Alcohol «----vereveneee

85

- 92
- 92
- 98
I’ll Start in Three Months’ Time s+« e srerereeres

99

- 106

--- 106

- 113

- 113

-+ 120

- 121

- 127

- 128

- 133

-+ 134
ceeeee 142
I’1l Find My Way «eceseeseeresseenesnneinnnneieenns
Would You Like a Shave or a Haircut?

143
151

- 152
- 159
- 160
- 167
A Baby-sitter s+ v ereessesrenaeesreneasiniieieieean

168

- 175
176
- 182
- 183



Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

Lesson

27

28

29

30

31

Part Two

Lesson
Lesson
Lesson
Lesson
Lesson
Lesson
Lesson
Lesson
Lesson
Lesson
Lesson
Lesson
Lesson
Lesson
Lesson
Lesson
Lesson

Lesson

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49

Where to Find a Listener «--+

Don’t Throw Paper on the Floor ««--reroveeeeeees

Some Sausage Sandwiches
Which of the Two Is Better?
The Bloody Thumb

We Are Not Deaf!

I Shall Never Fly Again

Too Clever »«-«rvrrrrrereimimrnioiiirieiiiieiiniiun e

Au Pair Girl -
Who Took the Money?
Musical Half-Notes

Is He a Hero?

How It Feels When Parents Divorce

GOll'lg Shoppmg cessacerrrteserminras

What to Do about Grandma --*-

Why Is the World So Tough to Her?

How to Describe Yourself
Is He a Good Neighbour?

What’s Wrong with Them?

What Sports Do They Enjoy? -:----+----+
How to Improve Your Study Habits

Juvenile Delinquency cesecraseetetter it ateatssesnanans

- 352

How to Keep Fit

Why Go to School sc-vererevrreenieieaciiiania e,

- 190

191

- 198
- 199
- 206
The Party Ces ere et eec st serese st eneaceneenes srrane oy
- 217
The Stolen Smells -+« eesereererseerummeniaeeons
Stage Fright ooeeeeeeeressesimemmni.
- 228

207

218
227

239
- 244
- 250
- 256
- 264
- 270
- 279
- 285

292

+ 300
- 307
Seeing the World «=++-rrerererrentrnieneniiennninan
- 322

314

330

- 337

345

359



Lesson 50 A Friend in Need of Help  +-+---osrererrerneeeee 368



Part One






Lesson 1

Text A

How Old 1s She?

A woman was having some trouble with her heart!, so she went
to see the doctor’. He was a new doctor, and did not know her, so he
first asked some questions, and one of them was®, “How old are you?”

“Well*,” she answered, “I don’t remember, doctor, but I will
try to think .” She thought for a minute and then said, “ Yes, I re-
member now, doctor! When I married, 1 was eighteen years old,
and my husband was thirty. Now my husband is sixty, I know.
And that is twice thirty’ . So I am twice eighteen . That is thirty-

. - . ”
six,isn’t it?



B:

B

A

B

Text B

Could I Speak to Jim, Please?

Hello, 3324405

Oh hello, Sally. This is Dave Thomson here’. Could I speak to
Jim, please®?

I’'m afraid he’s not in at the moment®’, Dave.He went out about
an hour ago and he’s not back yet.

Any idea when he might!°be back!!?

Well, he shouldn’t be long!?. He said he was just going to get
some paint. But I wouldn’t be surprised'®if he’s stopped off at the
pub'® on the way back'’.

O.K. Well, tell him I've called, will you? And I'll try again later.

All right. Goodbye, Dave.

Thanks then, Sally. Goodbye.

. Listen to Texts A and B with the help of the notes given.

BEZETHMERE, AEW Af BHRERXHZT.
Notes

1) having some trouble with her heart: 0EH S EHRK .,

2) went to see the doctor: ZHELE(EZER).

3) one of them was, “How old are you?” : K- —A~ ([0} 1) &,
“BWERELVETHFH L, B —BARLLTHEL, |
2=, BEEmBHAREXNREEELH.

4) well: 5=, AT BB IER

5) that is twice thirty; BB 30 IS,

6) Hello, 332440 : M, X 2 332440, HEFEEFM I RRER &

4



WA E CHBIESHERBAMA T ZRK.
7) This is Dave Thomson here: B Z 2% - H B o
8) Could I speak to Jim, please; & RE[R & B iEE?
9) he’s not in at the moment: R I ERLE,
10) might: A[RE, WIF GESRPEFE) .
11) Any idea when he might be back: 2138 s K #% £ 4 B8 ] 3k
g ?
12) he shouldn’t be long: fls A& (BLIR)R A,
13) I wouldn’t be surprised: A< BREwZH,
14) if he’s stopped off at the pub: ZNRfth7EMEIEE T K.
15) on the way back:ﬁ?@ﬂeggﬂg_to

. Listen to the italicized passage. Imitate each sentence after the

recording and pay attention to pronunciation and intonation.

RS AT B, BB, EEIEEEA.

. Follow the examples given. Pick out useful words and expressions
from the following and make sentences with them.
SRR G T, N T F 93 b & A RFEMAA, &
G
Example: 1 will try to think.
She told me yesterday that she would try to come.
We will try to finish the work in a week.
They tried their best to solve the problem.
1) A woman was having some trouble with her heart.
2) She went to see the doctor.
3) She thought for a minute.
4) That is twice thirty.
5) I’m afraid he’s not in at the moment.
6) Any idea when he might be back?



7) But I wouldn’t be surprised if he’s stopped off at the pub on
the way back.

8) He said he was just going to get some paint.

4. Answer the following questions first and then piece together the

answers group by group.

BIA T A, R R BHNERAN—/DEIE,
Questions on Text A

1) Where did the story take place?
What was the relationship between the two people?
What is the story about?
2) Why did the woman go to see the doctor?
Did the doctor know her? Why not?
What did he ask her first?
3) Did the woman tell the doctor her age immediately? Why
not?
How old was her husband?
Then how did she work out that she was only thirty-six?
4) How old was the woman?
Did she really forget her age?

Why didn’t she tell the doctor her age in a direct way?
Questions on Text B

1) Who are talking on the phone?
What'’s the possible relationship between Sally and Jim?
What’s the relationship between Jim and Dave?
2) What’s Jim’s telephone number?
Who wants to speak to Jim?
Can he speak to Jim? Why not?



3) When did Jim go out?
Why did he go out?
4) Will Dave call again?
Where is Jim likely to be now?

Does Jim often go to the pub on his way home?

5. Describe the picture in Text A with the help of the words and ex-
pressions below.
AT ER AL BiR AR AR R A RSO EE
a desk with an instrument on it
an instrument for measuring the blood pressure
a bottle of ink
a pen-holder
a sheet of paper
a woman sitting on a chair beside the desk
a handbag on her lap
her hands resting on the handbag
dressed in a dark-colored coat
a short skirt
a fur hat
look up
seem to be thinking hard
facial expression funny
a doctor sitting in an armchair behind the desk
hold a pen in his right hand
his chin resting on his left hand
dressed in a suit
a stethoscope around his neck
look amused

talk about something interesting



6. Discuss the following topics.
Wi T FIE B SR .

1) “Use as many descriptive words as you can to describe the
woman. ( Text A)

2) Do you think the woman really wanted to keep her age a se-
cret? Explain. (Text A)

3) *Suppose you were Sally. What would you say to Jim when he
came back? (Text B)

7. Read the following passage. Underline the key words while read-
ing and retell the story.

BEHE T30, Rl SO SRR, R W FE R L —R.
Accident

The river, you see, was never really safe at that time of the
year—early autumn, I mean, when there is heavy rainfall. So when
I heard the children had gone swimming, as they used to all spring
and summer, I knew there might be an awful accident. And when
they came home late without little Katie, I guessed what had hap-
pened.



Lesson 2

Text A

But the Chinese Did!

One day, Tom said to one of his friends, “I'm going to have a
holiday in Beijing . But I don’t speak Chinese, so I'll go to evening
classes! and have Chinese lessons for a month before I go.”

He studied very hard for a month, and then his holiday began
and he went to China.

When he came back a few weeks later?, his friend said to him,
“Did you have any trouble with your Chinese® when you were in Bei-
jing, Tom?”

“No, I didn’t have any trouble with it, ”answered Tom. “But the
Chinese did!*”

Text B

At the Birthday Party

Mrgs. Ross: Welcome, Peter. Give me your coat and hat.
Perer: Thank you, Mrs. Ross.
Mgrs. Ross: The boys and girls are in the living room. Wait, I’ll
call John.

* * *

Joun: Hi, Peter. Why are you late?



