

附

英 语

语教程自学考试

大纲

英语口语教程

主編/吴祯福組編/全国高等教育自学考试指导委员会



外语教学与研究出版社

全国高等教育自学考试指定教材 英语专业

Oral Workshop in English 英语口语教程

(附英语口语教程自学考试大纲)

全国高等教育自学考试指导委员会办公。组编

主编

吴祯福

夏玉和 李又文

全利民 王一虹 编

外语教学与研究出版社

Foreign Language Teaching and Research Press

(京)新登字 155 号

图书在版编目(CIP)数据

英语口语教程/吴祯福主编. - 北京: 外语教学与研究出版社,1998 全国高等教育自学考试指定教材 ISBN 7-5600-1467-4

I. 英··· II. 吴··· III. 英语 - 口语 - 高等教育 - 自学考试 - 教材 IV. H319.9

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字(98)第 17056 号

版权所有 翻印必究

英语口语教程

(附英语口语教程自学考试大纲)

主编: 吴祯福

责任编辑:潘素勤

出版发行:外语教学与研究出版社出版发行社 址:北京西三环北路19号(100089)

聞 址: http://www.fltrp.com.cn

印 刷: 北京市鑫鑫印刷) **开** 本: 880×1230 1/32

印 张: 15.75 字 数: 301 千字

版 次: 1999年12月第2版 2000年3月第1次印刷

印 数: 35001-55100 册

书 号: ISBN 7-5600-1467-4/G·618

定 价: 22.90元

如有印刷、装订质量问题者,请与当地教材供应部门联系调换。

组编前言

当您开始阅读本书时,人类已经迈入了 21 世纪。

这是一个变幻难测的世纪,这是一个催人奋进的时代,科学技术飞速发展,知识更替日新月异。希望、困惑、机遇、挑战,随时随地都有可能出现在每一个社会成员的生活之中。抓住机遇,寻求发展,迎接挑战,适应变化的制胜法宝就是学习——依靠自己学习,终生学习。

作为我国高等教育组成部分的自学考试,其职责就是在高等教育这个水平上倡导自学、鼓励自学、帮助自学、推动自学,为每一个自学者铺就成才之路,组织编写供读者学习的教材就是履行这个职责的重要环节。毫无疑问,这种教材应当适合自学,应当有利于学习者掌握、了解新知识、新信息,有利于学习者增强创新意识、培养实践能力、形成自学能力,也有利于学习者学以致用、解决实际工作中所遇到的问题。具有如此特点的书,我们虽然沿用了"教材"这个概念,但它与那种仅供教师讲、学生听,教师不讲、学生不懂,以"教"为中心的教科书相比,已经在内容安排、形式体例、行文风格等方面都大不相同了。希望读者对此有所了解,以便从一开始就树立起依靠自己学习的坚定信念,不断探索适合自己的学习方法,充分利用已有的知识基础和实际工作经验,最大限度地发挥自己的潜能达到学习的目标。

欢迎读者提出意见和建议。

祝每一位读者自学成功。

全国高等教育自学考试指导委员会 1999年

Table of Contents 目 录

前言			
Part On	ie		
Lesson	1	How Old Is She?	3
		Could I Speak to Jim, Please?	4
Lesson	2	But the Chinese Did!	9
		At the Birthday Party	9
Lesson	3	There Is Something Very Nice inside Your	
		Drum	15
		May I See a Hat, Please?	16
Lesson	4	What's the Matter with You?	22
		How Did You Lose Your Way?	23
Lesson	5	Summer Plans ·····	
		My Dishwasher	
Lesson	6	How to Make Everybody Happy	37
		What Would You Like to Do Tonight?	
Lesson	7	After a Heavy Snowstorm	
		No Baseball Today ·····	
Lesson	8	Please Set the Table	
		Interesting Pictures ······	
Lesson	9	Stop Eating Fried Potatoes	
		Keep Him in Bed	
Lesson	10	A Beautiful Dress	
		Which Bus Shall I Take?	
Lesson	11	A Visit to Conway Castle	
		What Are You Going to Do?	7
		1	

Lesson	12	What a Mess!	77
		A Tall and Slim Girl	78
Lesson	13	Give Me a Big Box of Chocolates	84
		You Are Too Young to Buy Alcohol	85
Lesson	14	They Don't Talk	
		A Dirty Car ·····	92
Lesson	15	A Welcome Surprise	98
		I'll Start in Three Months' Time	99
Lesson	16	1110 0114110411111	106
		•	106
Lesson	17	Christmas Cards	113
			113
Lesson	18		120
			121
Lesson	19	Honesty ·····	127
		Can You Deliver It?	128
Lesson	20	Bill Is Very Rude ······	133
		The Phone Rang Again	134
Lesson	21	If I Don't Do Anything Else	142
		I'll Find My Way ······	143
Lesson	22	Would You Like a Shave or a Haircut?	151
		What Do the Romans Do?	152
Lesson	23	At Christmas Time	159
		What Do You Do After Work?	160
Lesson	24	A Ten-Dollar Bill	167
		A Baby-sitter ·····	168
Lesson	25	What Are the Times of Meals?	175
		The Food Is Bad	176
Lesson	26	The Shopping List	182
		Under a Terrible Strain	183

Lesson	27	Where to Find a Listener			
		Don't Throw Paper on the Floor	191		
Lesson	28	Some Sausage Sandwiches	198		
		Which of the Two Is Better?	199		
Lesson	29	The Bloody Thumb	206		
		The Party ·····	207		
Lesson	30	We Are Not Deaf!	217		
		The Stolen Smells ······	218		
Lesson	31	Stage Fright	227		
		I Shall Never Fly Again	228		
Part Tw	70				
Lesson	32	Too Clever ·····			
Lesson	33	Au Pair Girl ·····			
Lesson	34	•	250		
Lesson	35	Musical Half-Notes	256		
Lesson	36	Is He a Hero?	264		
Lesson	37	How It Feels When Parents Divorce	270		
Lesson	38	Going Shopping ·····	279		
Lesson	39	What to Do about Grandma ······	285		
Lesson	40	Why Is the World So Tough to Her?	292		
Lesson	41	How to Describe Yourself ······	300		
Lesson	42	Is He a Good Neighbour?	307		
Lesson	43	Seeing the World	314		
Lesson	44	What's Wrong with Them?	322		
Lesson	45	What Sports Do They Enjoy?	330		
Lesson	46	How to Improve Your Study Habits	337		
Lesson	47	Juvenile Delinquency ······	345		
Lesson	48	How to Keep Fit	352		
Lesson	49	Why Go to School ·····	359		

Lesson	50	A Friend in N	Need of Help	••••	368
英语口语	野教程 自	学考试大纲	•••••		423

.

Part One



Lesson 1

Text A

How Old Is She?



A woman was having some trouble with her heart¹, so she went to see the doctor². He was a new doctor, and did not know her, so he first asked some questions, and one of them was³, "How old are you?"

"Well⁴," she answered, "I don't remember, doctor, but I will try to think." She thought for a minute and then said, "Yes, I remember now, doctor! When I married, I was eighteen years old, and my husband was thirty. Now my husband is sixty, I know. And that is twice thirty⁵. So I am twice eighteen. That is thirty-six, isn't it?"

Text B

Could I Speak to Jim, Please?

- A: Hello, 332440⁶.
- B: Oh hello, Sally. This is Dave Thomson here⁷. Could I speak to Jim, please⁸?
- A: I'm afraid he's not in at the moment⁹, Dave. He went out about an hour ago and he's not back yet.
- B: Any idea when he might¹⁰be back¹¹?
- A: Well, he shouldn't be long¹². He said he was just going to get some paint. But I wouldn't be surprised¹³ if he's stopped off at the pub¹⁴ on the way back¹⁵.
- B: O. K. Well, tell him I've called, will you? And I'll try again later.
- A: All right. Goodbye, Dave.
- B: Thanks then, Sally. Goodbye.
- 1. Listen to Texts A and B with the help of the notes given. 参考下面的注释,认真听 A 和 B 两课课文的录音。

Notes

- 1) having some trouble with her heart:心脏有些毛病。
- 2) went to see the doctor:去看医生(去看病)。
- 3) one of them was, "How old are you?":其中的一个(问题)是, "您多大年纪?"在西方社会,男士一般不问女士的年纪,但 是,医生向病人提出这个问题是正常的。
- 4) well:语气词,用于开始说话时。
- 5) that is twice thirty:那是 30 的两倍。
- 6) Hello, 332440: 喂, 这是 332440。英语国家的习惯是接到电

话先报自己的电话号码或单位和公司名称。

- 7) This is Dave Thomson here: 我是戴维·汤姆森。
- 8) Could I speak to Jim, please:我能同吉姆讲话吗?
- 9) he's not in at the moment:他现在不在。
- 10) might:可能,也许(语气婉转)。
- 11) Any idea when he might be back:知道他大概什么时候回来吗?
- 12) he shouldn't be long:他不会(耽误)很久。
- 13) I wouldn't be surprised:我不会感到吃惊。
- 14) if he's stopped off at the pub:如果他在酒吧停下来。
- 15) on the way back:在回来的路上。
- 2. Listen to the italicized passage. Imitate each sentence after the recording and pay attention to pronunciation and intonation. 听课文中斜体字段落,逐句跟读,注意语音语调。
- 3. Follow the examples given. Pick out useful words and expressions from the following and make sentences with them.

参照所提供的例子,从下列句子中找出常用单词和词组,并造句。

Example: I will try to think.

She told me yesterday that she would try to come.

We will try to finish the work in a week.

They tried their best to solve the problem.

- 1) A woman was having some trouble with her heart.
- 2) She went to see the doctor.
- 3) She thought for a minute.
- 4) That is twice thirty.
- 5) I'm afraid he's not in at the moment.
- 6) Any idea when he might be back?

- 7) But I wouldn't be surprised if he's stopped off at the pub on the way back.
- 8) He said he was just going to get some paint.
- 4. Answer the following questions first and then piece together the answers group by group.

回答下列问题,然后将每组的答案组成一小段话。

Questions on Text A

- 1) Where did the story take place? What was the relationship between the two people? What is the story about?
- 2) Why did the woman go to see the doctor? Did the doctor know her? Why not? What did he ask her first?
- 3) Did the woman tell the doctor her age immediately? Why not?

How old was her husband?

Then how did she work out that she was only thirty-six?

4) How old was the woman?

Did she really forget her age?

Why didn't she tell the doctor her age in a direct way?

Ouestions on Text B

- 1) Who are talking on the phone? What's the possible relationship between Sally and Jim? What's the relationship between Jim and Dave?
- 2) What's Jim's telephone number? Who wants to speak to Jim? Can he speak to Jim? Why not?

- 3) When did Jim go out?
 Why did he go out?
- 4) Will Dave call again?
 Where is Jim likely to be now?
 Does Jim often go to the pub on his way home?
- 5. Describe the picture in Text A with the help of the words and expressions below.

用下面提供的单词和词组描述 A 课文中的图画。

- a desk with an instrument on it
- an instrument for measuring the blood pressure
- a bottle of ink
- a pen-holder
- a sheet of paper
- a woman sitting on a chair beside the desk
- a handbag on her lap

her hands resting on the handbag

dressed in a dark-colored coat

- a short skirt
- a fur hat

look up

seem to be thinking hard

facial expression funny

a doctor sitting in an armchair behind the desk

hold a pen in his right hand

his chin resting on his left hand

dressed in a suit

a stethoscope around his neck

look amused

talk about something interesting

6. Discuss the following topics.

讨论下列问题(带*号的题必做)。

- *Use as many descriptive words as you can to describe the woman. (Text A)
- Do you think the woman really wanted to keep her age a secret? Explain. (Text A)
- 3) *Suppose you were Sally. What would you say to Jim when he came back? (Text B)
- Read the following passage. Underline the key words while reading and retell the story.

阅读下文,划出文中关键词,然后将故事复述一遍。

Accident

The river, you see, was never really safe at that time of the year—early autumn, I mean, when there is heavy rainfall. So when I heard the children had gone swimming, as they used to all spring and summer, I knew there might be an awful accident. And when they came home late without little Katie, I guessed what had happened.

Lesson 2

Text A

But the Chinese Did!

One day, Tom said to one of his friends, "I'm going to have a holiday in Beijing. But I don't speak Chinese, so I'll go to evening classes and have Chinese lessons for a month before I go."

He studied very hard for a month, and then his holiday began and he went to China.

When he came back a few weeks later², his friend said to him, "Did you have any trouble with your Chinese³ when you were in Beijing, Tom?"

"No, I didn't have any trouble with it, "answered Tom. "But the Chinese did! 4"

Text B

At the Birthday Party

Mrs. Ross: Welcome, Peter. Give me your coat and hat.

Peter: Thank you, Mrs. Ross.

MRS. Ross: The boys and girls are in the living room. Wait, I'll

call John.

JOHN: Hi, Peter. Why are you late?